

22-2933

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

JIMMIE HARDAWAY, JR., LARRY A. BOYD, FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INC.,
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

STEVEN A. NIGRELLI, in his official capacity as
Superintendent of the New York State Police,

Defendant-Appellant,

BRIAN D. SEAMAN, in his official capacity as District Attorney for
the County of Niagara, New York, JOHN J. FLYNN, in his official capacity as
District Attorney for the County of Erie, New York.

Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of New York

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
ESTER MURDUKHAYEVA
Deputy Solicitor General
JONATHAN D. HITSOUS
Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
Attorney for Appellant
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224
(518) 776-2044

Dated: January 17, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Legal Background.....	4
1. The U.S. Supreme Court’s decision in <i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen</i>	4
2. New York’s prohibition on firearms in places of worship.....	6
B. Procedural Background.....	7
C. The District Court’s Preliminary-Injunction Ruling.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	15
POINT I	
PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO ESTABLISH A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS OF THEIR SECOND AMENDMENT CHALLENGE TO THE PLACE-OF-WORSHIP PROVISION.....	15
A. The Place-of-Worship Provision Is Presumptively Lawful. ...	15
B. The Place-of-Worship Provision Is a Sensitive-Place Restriction That Is Consistent with the Historical Tradition of Firearms Regulation.....	19

	Page
1. Places of worship have long been regarded as sensitive places.	20
2. Places of worship are sufficiently analogous to other sensitive locations.	29
 POINT II	
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN APPLYING THE REMAINING PRELIMINARY-INJUNCTION FACTORS	36
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated Irreparable Harm Absent a Preliminary Injunction.	37
B. The Preliminary Injunction Harms the Public Interest.	40
CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871)	23-24
<i>Baird v. Bonta</i> , No. 10-cv-617, 2022 WL 17542432 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2022)	45
<i>Bonidy v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015).....	17-18
<i>Brody v. Village of Port Chester</i> , 261 F.3d 288 (2d Cir. 2001)	43
<i>Burg v. Gosselin</i> , 591 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Caswell v. Calderon</i> , 363 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. Citytrust</i> , 756 F.2d 273 (2d Cir. 1985)	37-38
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	44
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970).....	43
<i>Defense Distributed v. Bonta</i> , No. 22-cv-6200, 2022 WL 15524977 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2022).....	46
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	12, 17-18, 27, 34, 41
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871).....	23, 33
<i>Faiveley Transp. Malmo AB v. Wabtec Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009)	39

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Fields v. City of Tulsa</i> , 753 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015).....	40, 45
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 788 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2015).....	45
<i>Goff v. Harper</i> , 60 F.3d 518 (8th Cir. 1995).....	39
<i>Goldman, Sachs & Co. v. Golden Empire Sch. Fin. Auth.</i> , 764 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 53 Ga. 472 (1874)	23
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	42
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	17
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L. ex rel. Levy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021).....	28
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	17, 28
<i>NAACP, Inc. v. Town of E. Haven</i> , 70 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 1995)	37
<i>New York Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)	11, 36
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	42

Cases	Page(s)
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	passim
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	36
<i>Owens v. State</i> , 3 Tex. App. 404 (1878)	23
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> , 686 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	28
<i>Salinger v. Colting</i> , 607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010)	37
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	34
<i>Scotts Co. v. United Indus. Corp.</i> , 315 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Sussman v. Crawford</i> , 488 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2007)	11-12, 15
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	31
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	28
<i>Time Warner Cable of N.Y.C. v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 118 F.3d 917 (2d Cir. 1997)	40
<i>Tough Traveler, Ltd. v. Outbound Prods.</i> , 60 F.3d 964 (2d Cir. 1995)	37

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980).....	31-32
<i>United States Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Citigroup Glob. Mkts., Inc.</i> , 752 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2014)	44
<i>United States v. Class</i> , 930 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	17
<i>United States v. Smythe</i> , 363 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2004)	41
<i>Walter v. State</i> , 25 Ohio Cir. Dec. 567 (Cir. Ct. 1905).....	24
<i>We The Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul</i> , 17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021).....	35
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 33 Ark. 557 (1878).....	23
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	40
<i>WPIX, Inc. v. ivi, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2012)	41
 Laws	
<i>New York</i>	
Ch. 371, 2022 N.Y. Laws (N.Y. Legis. Retrieval Serv.)	6
C.P.L.R. 4505.....	31
 Penal Law	
§ 265.01-e	1, 6
§ 265.03	4
§ 265.20	4
§ 400.00	4

Laws	Page(s)
<i>States (alphabetical)</i>	
Act No. 13, 1889 Ariz. Terr. Sess. Laws 16.....	21
Act No. 285, 1870 Ga. Laws 421	21, 35
Penal Code of the State of Idaho § 4781 (1901)	22
Act re Carrying Concealed Weapons, 1874 Mo. Laws 43.....	21
Okla. Terr. Stat. ch. 25, art. 47 (1891).....	22
Ch. 22, 1869 Tenn. Pub. Acts 23 (1st Sess.)	22
Ch. 46, 1870 Tex. Gen. Laws 63 (Called Sess.).....	21, 35
Ch. 7, 1877 Va. Acts 301 (1877-1878 Assembly, 2d Sess.)	21
<i>English</i>	
4 Hen. 4, c. 29 (1403).....	30
26 Hen. 8, c. 6 (1534).....	30
The Statute of Northampton of 1328, 2 Edw. 3, c. 3 (1328)	29
Miscellaneous Authorities	
Christine P. Bartholomew, <i>Exorcising the Clergy Privilege</i> , 103 Va. L. Rev. 1015 (2017).....	31
Faith Cmtys. Today & Hartford Inst. for Religion Rsch., <i>Religious Education During the Pandemic: A Tale of Challenge and Creativity</i> (Apr. 2022), https://www.covidreligionresearch.org/ wp-content/uploads/2022/04/Religious-Education-During-the- Pandemic April-2022.pdf	32
Patrick J. Charles, <i>The Fugazi Second Amendment</i> (2022) (forthcoming Clev. St. L. Rev.), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4222490	30
